

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATES OF NEW YORK,  
MASSACHUSETTS,  
WASHINGTON, COLORADO,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, NEW  
MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA,  
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,  
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, and  
VIRGINIA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, in his official  
capacity as President of the United  
States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY; ELAINE  
C. DUKE, in her official capacity; U.S.  
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION  
SERVICES; U.S. IMMIGRATION  
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT;  
and the UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:17-cv-05228  
(NGG) (JO)

**PLAINTIFF STATES' NOTICE  
OF MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TO DEFENDANTS DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; ELAINE C. DUKE, in her official capacity; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, COLLECTIVELY "DEFENDANTS," AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT .....4

PLAINTIFF STATES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS ..... 4

I. Defendants’ Termination of DACA was Arbitrary and Capricious in Violation of the APA..... 4

A. Defendants’ Termination of DACA Was Arbitrary and Capricious as Defendants Failed to Offer a Reasoned Explanation for Reversal of Policy..... 5

1. *Defendants did not offer reasoned, evidence-based rationales for reversing their prior position.*.....5

2. *Defendants’ termination failed to acknowledge inconsistencies with their prior position.* .....7

B. Defendants’ Termination Did Not Account for the Significant Reliance Interests Created by DACA, or Consider Any Steps to Mitigate the Harm of Termination. 9

C. Defendants’ Explanations for Termination Are Pretextual and Their True Basis for Termination Is Impermissible. .... 12

II. Defendants’ Termination of DACA Violated Equal Protection..... 15

III. Defendants’ Termination of DACA Violates the Procedural Requirements of the APA and RFA..... 20

A. The Termination Changed Existing Rights and Interests. .... 22

B. The Termination Binds the Discretion of DHS and Its Officials..... 23

C. A Strong Public Interest in the Treatment of DACA Grantees Weighs in Favor of Notice and Comment. .... 26

PLAINTIFF STATES SATISFY THE REMAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ..... 27

I. Absent an Injunction, the States Will Suffer Irreparable Harm..... 27

A. Harm to the States’ Regulatory and Licensing Schemes..... 29

B. Harm to State Employers..... 29

C. Harm to State Educational Institutions. .... 30

D. Harm to State Healthcare Systems..... 31

E. Harm to State and Local Economies..... 33

II. The Public Interest and the Balance of the Equities Weigh in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction. .... 34

CONCLUSION.....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n v. F.A.A.</i> ,<br>494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....       | 21             |
| <i>Amerijet Int’l v. Pistole</i> ,<br>753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....                        | 7              |
| <i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> ,<br>757 F.3d (9th Cir. 2014) .....                        | 33             |
| <i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> ,<br>No. 15-15307 (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 2015).....            | 18             |
| <i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> ,<br>855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                    | 34             |
| <i>Bechtel v. FCC</i> ,<br>10 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....                                     | 4              |
| <i>Bellarno Intern. Ltd. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> ,<br>678 F.Supp. 410 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) ..... | 24             |
| <i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> ,<br>684 F.2d 204 (2d. Cir. 1982).....                                    | 13             |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 497 (1954).....  | 15             |
| <i>Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System</i> ,<br>419 U.S. 281 (1974).....          | 9              |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 138 (1973).....  | 4              |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 281 (1979).....                                      | 20             |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 402 (1971).....             | 4              |
| <i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> ,<br>818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....                     | 24             |

*Dimaren v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.*,  
398 F.Supp. 556 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) .....24

*Donovan v. Red Star Marine Servs., Inc.*,  
739 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1984).....22

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....22, 26

*Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016).....5, 12

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....5, 9, 10

*Fishman v. Paolucci*,  
628 F. App’x 797 (2d Cir. 2015) .....32

*Forest City Daly Hous., Inc. v. Town of N. Hempstead*,  
175 F.3d 144 (2d Cir.1999).....27

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.*,  
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....23

*Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. Sale*,  
823 F.Supp. 1028 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....13

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....17

*Hoctor v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.*,  
82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) .....26

*Hoffman ex rel. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Inn Credible Caterers, Ltd.*,  
247 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2001).....35

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
2017 WL 4674314 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2017), appeal docketed, 17-2231 (4th Cir.  
Oct 20, 2017), 17-2240 (4th Cir. Oct 23, 2017), stay pending appeal.....28

*Int’l Union of Mine Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....6

*Jolly v. Coughlin*,  
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir.1996).....27

*Kandamar v. Gonzalez*,  
464 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2006).....17

*Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schools*,  
108 S.Ct. 2481 (1988).....19

*Lewis v. Grinker*,  
1987 WL 8412 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 1987).....32

*Lewis v. Thompson*,  
252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001).....19

*Lewis-Mota v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
469 F.2d 478 (2d Cir.1972).....22

*Long Island Head Start Child Dev. Servs. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
460 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....4, 12

*Mada–Luna v. Fitzpatrick*,  
813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir.1987) .....23

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir.2012) .....34

*Mhany Mgmt v. Cty. of Nassau*,  
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....16

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... passim

*Municipality of Anchorage v. United States*,  
980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992) .....23

*N. Mariana Islands v. United States*,  
686 F.Supp.2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....27, 34

*N. Y. Council v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,  
757 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1985).....11

*N. Y. ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC*,  
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015), cert. dismissed sub nom, *Allergan PLC v. N. Y.*  
*ex. rel. Schneiderman*, 136 S. Ct. 581 (2015).....27, 34

*N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Saranac Power Partners, L.P.*,  
267 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2001).....22

*Nat’l Nutritional. Foods Ass’n v. Mathews*,  
557 F.2d 325 (2d. Cir. 1977).....4

*Nat’l Law Center on Homelessness and Poverty v. N.Y.*,  
224 FRD 314 (EDNY 2004).....19

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA*,  
808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015).....9

*New England Coal. on Nuclear Pollution v. NRC*,  
727 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....12

*Nguyen v. INS*,  
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....17

*Noel v. Chapman*,  
508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975).....25

*Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) .....6

*Parco v. Morris*,  
426 F. Supp. 976 (E.D. Pa. 1977) .....25

*Perales v. Sullivan*,  
948 F.2d 1348 (2d Cir. 1991).....21

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....4

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....18

*Public Citizen v. Heckler*,  
653 F. Supp. 1229 (D.D.C. 1986).....4, 12

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 2, 16-17

*State v. Trump*,  
2017 WL 4639560 (D. Haw. Oct. 17, 2017), aff’d in part, State of Hawaii .....28

*Statharos v. N.Y. City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n*,  
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir.1999).....27

*Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman*,  
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....27

*Sweet v. Sheahan*,  
235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000).....22

*Texas v. United States*,  
2015 WL 1611821 (5th Cir. 2015) .....7

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....6

*Time Warner Cable Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....22

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 16-17

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....21

*United States v. Lott*,  
750 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014).....20

*United States v. Picciotto*,  
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....21

*United States v. Texas*,  
2016 WL 836758 (U.S. 2016)..... 6-7, 18

*Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld*,  
420 U.S. 636 (1975).....15

*White v. Shalala*,  
7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 20-21, 22

*Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....3, 27

*Wong Wing Hang v. I.N.S.*,  
360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966).....13

*Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt*,  
470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 4-5, 11

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. Fifth Amendment.....15

U.S. Const. Fourteenth Amendment.....15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C.  
§ 553..... 20-21  
§§ 601(2), 603(a) 604(a), 605(b) ..... 21  
§ 605(b)..... 21  
§ 706(2)..... 2,4

8 U.S.C.  
§ 1182(d)(5) ..... 21

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 ..... 23

Regulatory Flexibility Act (RFA)..... 3, 20-22, 26, 33

**STATE STATUTES**

Ill. Comp. Stat. 205/2..... 10, 29

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 807.021..... 10, 29

N.Y. Fin. Law § 3..... 29
